
Agenda Item#: 3E-1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 19, 2007 

Department 

. (X) Consent 
( ) Ordinance 

Submitted By: 

Submitted For: 

Community Services 

Division of Human Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

( ) Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to the 
agreement with Adopt-A-Family of the Palm Beaches, Inc. (R2006-2715; 12/19/06) to 
extend the contract period to December 31 , 2007. 

Summary: On December 19, 2006, the Board of County Commissioners approved a 
contract with Adopt-A-Family of the Palm Beaches, Inc for the construction of six (6), 
three (3) bedroom affordable housing rental townhomes to be made available to 
homeless families. The original contract ending date was June 30, 2007. However, 
zoning and permitting issues delayed construction and prevented commencement of 
this project. These factors have been addres~ed and construction is ready to begin. 
Because of the construction delay, an amendment is needed to extend the contract 
ending date. Funds have been received from the State and full expenditure of funds is 
anticipated by December 31, 2007. (Human Services) District 3 (TKF) 

Background and Justification: On November 01, 2006, the Division of Human 
Services was funded by the Department of Children and Families under the 2007 
Homeless Housing Assistance Grant. This is the first year the Division has received the 
funds. These funds of $463,500 are on a one time basis and are non-recurring. In 
January 2006, the Division of Human Services began serving as the Lead Entity for the 
Palm Beach County Homeless Continuum of Care. The Continuum of Care is the 
planning and evaluation body for the homeless service delivery system and is a 
requirement of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The State Office on 
Homelessness mirrored their requirements with the HUD's Federal guidelines. The 
Division applied for these funds as the Lead Entity for the Homeless Continuum of Care 
pursuant to section 420.624 (6), F.S. The application was submitted for the 
construction of townhomes in Lake Worth which will become affordable housing when 
rented to six (6) homeless families in Palm Beach County. 

Attachments: Amendment No. 1 with Adopt-A-Family of the Palm Beaches, Inc. 

Recommended By: 

Approved By: 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenue 

2006 

Program Income (County) __ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

2007 

-0-

2008 2009 

X No 

2010 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes ---
Budget Account No.: Fund 0001 Dept. 148 

Program Code HA11 
Unit 1351 Obj. 3401 

Program Period: ___ G __ Y __ 0 __ 6 __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
No Fiscal Impact 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

,U.1o".ij;;oFM~1 C::1,11 
B. Legal Sufficiency: 6b\O'\\ 

~ ~ 1rt.i;1.1J; 
Assistant County Attorney 

1'7tisrune d n mentcom li 
ODrreviewrequ· p eSWjfb 

trements. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Amendment 01 

AMENDMENT TO 
CONTRACT FOR HOMELESS HOUSING ASSITANCE GRANT 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR HOMELESS HOUSING ASSITANCE 
GRANT (R2006-2715, dated December 19, 2006) made and entered into at West 
Palm Beach Florida, on this _____ day of ____ ,2007 by and between 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida hereinafter 
referred to as "COUNTY" and Adopt-A-Family of the Palm Beaches, Inc. hereinafter 
referred to as the AGENCY, a not-for-profit corporation, entitled to do business in the 
State of Florida, whose address is Adopt-A-Family of the Palm Beaches, Inc., 1712 2nd 

Avenue North Lake Worth, Florida 33460. 

WIT N ES S ETH: 

WHEREAS, the need exists to amend the contract to modify ARTICLE 2 
"Schedule" and Exhibit "C" to extend the completion date of the contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the 
Contract entered into on December 19', 2006 is hereby amended as follows: 

I. Article 2 is hereby amended to read The AGENCY shall commence 
services on December 01, 2006 and complete expenditures on December 
31, 2007. 

I. Exhibit "C" is hereby replaced by C-1 attached hereto and made a part 
thereof with revised completion dates 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

All provisions in the Contract or exhibits to the Contract in conflict with this First 
Amendment to the Contract shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this 
amendment. 

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be 
performed at the same level as specified in the Contract. 

Page 1 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, 
Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and AGENCY 
has hereunto set his/her hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

BY: --------------CI erk & Comptroller 

WITNESS: 

(!Al Y-0 l 5 ha :¥fr ,r 
Name Typed 

59-2471253 
AGENCY's Federal ID Number 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 
Political Subdivision of the State 
of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: -------------Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

AGENCY: 

Adopt-A- Family of the Palm Beaches, Inc. 
AGENCY'S Name Typed 

svhJ,~~ 
Signature a ~ 
Wendy Tippett 
AGENCY's Signatory Name Typed 

Executive Director 
AGENCY's Signatory Title Typed 

Edward L. 

Page 2 of2 



Exhibit "C"- I 
OUTCOME AND CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS REPORT 

Actual 
Projected Completion 

Task Name Start Date Completion Date Date 
Property: 1736 2nd Ave. No. 

Permitting 7/2/2007 8/1/2007 
Clearing & Grubbing 8/2/2007 8/9/2007 
Forming Slab 8/13/2007 8/27/2007 
Rough in plumbing and drain lines 8/29/2007 9/3/2007 
Plumbing and drain inspection 9/5/2007 9/10/2007 
Treat slab for termites 9/11/2007 9/13/2007 
Final Slab Inspection 9/17/2007 9/19/2007 
Pour Slab and finishing 9/20/2007 9/21/2007 
Grade around slab 9/24/2007 9/26/2007 
Block laying 10/1/2007 10/15/2007 
Beam prep and install 10/16/2007 10/24/2007 
Block and beam inspection 10/25/2007 10/29/2007 
Install roofing material 10/29/2007 11/14/2007 
Roof inspection 11/14/2007 11/14/2007 
Install interior plumbing 11/14/2007 12/10/2007 
Install interior electric 11/14/2007 12/5/2007 
Install doors & windows 11/14/2007 11/28/2007 
Install Ale units and duct work 11/14/2007 12/5/2007 

A/C rough inspection 12/6/2007 12/7/2007 

Framing inspection 12/7/2007 12/12/2007 
Stucco exterior install 12/17/2007 1/7/2008 

Interior finish 12/13/2007 1/16/2008 

Carpet and tile installation 1/17/2008 1/22/2008 

Frame in sidewalks and parking lot 1/7/2008 1/11/2008 
Pour and finish sidewalks and parking lot 1/14/2008 1/18/2008 

Driveway and parking lot inspection 1/22/2008 1/22/2008 
Irrigation installation 1/14/2008 1/18/2008 
Irrigation inspection 1/22/2008 1/22/2008 
landscape installation 1/23/2008 1/28/2008 
Interior paint and finish 1/8/2008 1/28/2008 

Install interior doors, cabinets, lighting 1/2/2008 1/28/2008 
Final building inspection 2/1/2008 2/1/2008 

Issuance of Certification of completion 2/11/2008 2/11/2008 



PBC HUMAN SERVICE 
ADOPTAF'AMILY 

PAGE 02/03 

PAGE 02/03 A.C..OBQ,. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSUR.ANCJS PRODIICett (561)776 6(1 FAX (561)776-0670. T.,..,,,r:mc-'-! Offio, of Amerlr,:~, :tnc:. AhaCOll i·own C~tP.r 
1.200 univer~ity flvd,, St~ 200 )II iUil', F=L 3l4S8 

IN!URERSAFPORDINQCQVERAOE 

---

pt-~- a1111 yo the r~ m 8'!Jic $. Inc. l.712 second Av~nu• North lAk~ Worth, FL 33460 

lr,$JI\ERC: 
T,-$ pouc,as OF INSUMNCE! LIST~ !IS.OW HA\16 SEEN ISSIJ!:D TO THE !NaURSO NAM£%) MOVE FQR THI£ POL/CV PERICCI INOIC:uec. NQTWITHSTAI\IPINC 

All('t' RE01JtReMM,JsiRM OF! CONDITION OF AN'I CON~t QR 0~ DOCUMENT WITH R;i!!peet TO Wt11CK -mis CER'nf'!CATl:i MAV ee ,SSUl?t, OR 

MAY Pl:RTl\l~G l SIJAANCF. Arr.MDED gy THG POLIOI~ 0.1:SCRtse:O HERmN IS st/BJE!CT TO ALL THI!! T~. 1:XCLIJSIONS AND COIIIOl'ilQNS OF SUCH 

r>Ol,IC,t;S, AG t'll\'11! LIMITS; tHOlN111 MAY tfA\IE Bl;EN REOIJCED EIY PAID CI.All,1a, 
IN ... :-. jlgg,J 

~ ta IWEllrolN(:2 
!'OUCT P!:IJJlllffll P.?,!£'t~~I! "2~Y ,_ 

LIUM'l'l 

~'-LLlllfflll'N 
061.X03222062000 l,2./07/2006 lZ/07/2007 1;11011 OOCUMENCE ' l,000.00f 

XI COMMEROII\I. CNNl;"l\l, UAIIILIT"< 

... - ... ";',:~i;IJ -·· $ 200,00'1 

:• CI..AIM&M~Of rn t'\CC':tJA 

~ l!Xf' (My ono p,1'111111) ' 10 001 

A 

PliRSONAI. & N:N INJil/lY t 1.000,~ 

i-

3.000,00( 
taQNE!IAI. 110~'6! I 

I-

J,ooo.ooi 

QtifJ'Lll~Ollli~ llMIT #PL\!;~ PER: 

FROOUC.TS,CCINl'fl:lP/100 IF 

l7 l'IOLICY n 1fr n 1,CIC 
~10~01111.f Lrlllllt.ll"Y 06CA3:U?.043lDOO 11./07/2006 U/07/2007 CDMll!Nr:O Ml'U ~IM!1' 

' 
X /\f,l'!'AlJT'O 

/r:iD--,.,,1) 
1.000,00( 

--- /ILL OWMP!CI ... U'TCII) 

801:ll~'l'INJUR"r 

,._ 

If 

l:Cl-!to\Jl.l!r) llt/ltl! 

(Por-n) 

A ..._ 
.._ l-!IRECAU'l'O~ 

=~ $ 

110"1-0WNED AUTOS -,.._ . 
P~AM'® (PM A 

~11"/\lli, 1.fl\J'IILl'!Y 

I\IJ'l'tl om:t, 8'ADellli.ttr i 

RM,l'l'I\IJ'l'O 

OTH!i!~;®N 1:AACC t .O.IJ'i'O .'I: -
AOl:l It 

l-1:rl:r,l;M.IMAftFII.Lfl ~11\t,1).m' Oc;U00034!36:ZOOO 12/07/2006 l2/07/Z007 J!ACH OC:C:\JAIW,lC£ :t l.OOa.om 
0 ocoim • OLMMR~""~ 

~QATI! mt.000.00, 

A 

$ 

r=;i DllDUC'MLlil 

"' 

I\Fll:tmOH 4 10,oor 

ill 

w.all~-l'CN!olfla>,i iltlO 

IT';;'IN,"!1~1 l"c!B" 

~II• UMltJ'!T 

1!.L. '2AC11 A~IOElfl' " 

~PlllllTOJWMTN~C~ 

I!. I. Oli>tMe • l?A EMPLffle !I 

AJMEM!lr;R lollC~l)UEP1 
~,i~rlle "'1IJltf 

l!.L OISllAIII; • POI.ICY 1 1Un JI. 

Pl'IO\llSIO':i ba/!:' - 061.lO!l.21.1,062000 J.2/()i /2006 l.2/Q7{l.007 $1,DOO,OOD Each oceurr>enc:e 

~111;ioo~1 Li!'lbi11ty A 

S3,000,000 General Aggr~!Jl3,te 
P._B!JV!9PTIOH OP orMA1Wll! l~Tl°"9 ~Cl, n'll'CUllllOIIII ADDED,,,.~, ¥1T."'L PIIOWIIONO l 

.. 1!~1ficn"~ Holder u an d1'1:itmal Insured per Form 86 . As re$1>QdS to Ci<!Mra Liability only • REVlSIS 

;mJJ!lCh,l~R~----~------~c~~~~!m...-------------, Pa1m Rea.ch County Doard of Coimnssioners c/o CO!llllllm~ty S@Mrlce~ Dcp3rtment Affi: C®,-gi11a. O~iM ,no natx1ra St~t West Pa1m Be.'\Ch, f=I.. ;334<ll 

5"0111.0 A/N ~ Tiff! AROVl! IJ!!ICR~ IIQI.ICIP l'IE CAN~U.EO llr.l!QffE Tlfll so>!M'l"l0N DATI: T,mll/.OF, THI:~ )N!IUFCl;R WILL !!N05AYOI! TO MAL _!!L QA~ wnrrt!!N tiO'flCt 'l'O '1116 CSU'IRCATE MCI.DER rw.!l'!O TO T'tll: 1.lln'. fflJ'!' l',W.UAQ '!'IJ MNL !ltli::11 NlfflC& ~IIU. IMPOSl'.11!.l OIIIJGA'l'llllll Oil' ~111"11-11'V OP KIND N TMl<lr,lfJU '1'11 IICID'T~ Oll1'111'1'~A'fflr'ES. .t,ll'tHOrrm!O m:l'Rr.7)1:111'ATIIIE ~ ) Nie o1 \,.I. 
CACORD CORPORATIO~ 1908 


